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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.
BARBARA J. MARTIN, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,
V.

GC SERVICES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
a Delaware Limited Partnership,

Defendant.
/
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
1. Plaintiff alleges violations of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.

81692 et seq. (“FDCPA”).

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. This Court has jurisdiction under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. §1331 and 15 U.S.C. §1692k.

3. Venue in this District is proper because Plaintiff resides here and Defendant
conducts business in this District.

PARTIES

4. Plaintiff, Barbara J. Martin (“Plaintiff”), is a natural person, and citizen of the State
of Florida, residing in St. Lucie County, Florida.

5. Defendant, GC Services Limited Partnership (“Defendant”), is a Delaware Limited
Partnership engaged in the business of collecting consumer debts, which operates from offices

located at 6330 Gulfton, Houson, Texas 77081.
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6. Defendant regularly uses the United States Postal Service and telephone in the
collection of consumer debts.

7. Defendant regularly collects or attempts to collect consumer debts for other parties.
Defendant is a “debt collector” as defined by the FDCPA.

8. At all times material to the allegations of this Complaint, Defendant was acting as
a debt collector with respect to the collection of Plaintiff’s alleged debt.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

9. Defendant sought to collect a consumer debt from Plaintiff arising from a consumer
credit card account with Citibank, N.A. The debt was incurred primarily for personal, household
or family use.

10. On or about January 9, 2017, Defendant mailed Plaintiff a letter seeking payment
of the alleged debt. (The “Demand Letter” is attached hereto as “Exhibit 17).

11. The Demand Letter stated in part:

New Balance: $4,319.64
XXXX

* As of the date of this letter, you owe $4,319.64. Because of interest,
late charges, and other charges that may vary from day to day, the
amount owed on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay
the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we
receive your payment, in which event we will inform you.
This communication is from a debt collector. This is an attempt
to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for
that purpose.

Emphasis in original.

12. The Demand Letter then sought to provide the disclosures required by 15 U.S.C.

§1692¢g(a).
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13. The Demand Letter was signed by “Douglas Kemp” “Account Representative” for
Defendant.
14. The Demand Letter was Defendant’s initial communication with Plaintiff with

respect to the debt alleged therein.
15. On or about February 8, 2017, Defendant mailed, or caused to be mailed, a letter to

Plaintiff that stated, in part:

New Balance: $4,319.64
XXXX

* As of the date of this letter, you owe $4,319.64. Because of interest,
late charges, and other charges that may vary from day to day, the
amount owed on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay
the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we
receive your payment, in which event we will inform you.

This communication is from a debt collector. This is an attempt
to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for
that purpose.

Emphasis in original. Attached hereto as “Exhibit 2.”

16. On or about March 10, 2017, Defendant mailed, or caused to be mailed, a letter to
Plaintiff that stated, in part:

New Balance: $4,319.64
XXXX

* As of the date of this letter, you owe $4,319.64. Because of interest,
late charges, and other charges that may vary from day to day, the
amount owed on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay
the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we
receive your payment, in which event we will inform you.

This communication is from a debt collector. This is an attempt
to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for
that purpose.
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Emphasis in original. Attached hereto as “Exhibit 3.”
17. 15 U.S.C. §1692g(a) states:

Validation of debts

(a) Notice of debt; contents

Within five days after the initial communication with a consumer in
connection with the collection of any debt, a debt collector shall,
unless the following information is contained in the initial
communication or the consumer has paid the debt, send the
consumer a written notice containing—

(1) the amount of the debt;
(2) the name of the creditor to whom the debt is owed:;

(3) a statement that unless the consumer, within thirty days
after receipt of the notice, disputes the validity of the debt,
or any portion thereof, the debt will be assumed to be valid
by the debt collector;

(4) a statement that if the consumer notifies the debt
collector in writing within the thirty-day period that the
debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, the debt collector
will obtain verification of the debt or a copy of a judgment
against the consumer and a copy of such verification or
judgment will be mailed to the consumer by the debt
collector; and

(5) a statement that, upon the consumer’s written request
within the thirty-day period, the debt collector will provide
the consumer with the name and address of the original
creditor, if different from the current creditor.

Emphasis added.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

18. This action is brought on behalf of a Class consisting of (i) all persons with

addresses in the Florida Counties that comprise the geographical boundaries of the United States
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District Court for the Southern District of Florida, namely Miami-Dade, Monroe, Broward, Palm
Beach, Martin, Saint Lucie, Indian River, Okeechobee, and Highlands Counties (ii) to whom
letters were mailed, or caused to be mailed, by the Defendant (iii) that stated: “As of the date of
this letter, you owe $[amount of debt stated in letter]. Because of interest, late charges, and other
charges that may vary from day to day, the amount owed on the day you pay may be greater.
Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we receive
your payment, in which event we will inform you.” (iv) by the Defendant (v) that were not
returned undeliverable by the U.S. Post Office (vi) attempting to collect a debt owned by Citibank,
N.A. that had been charged off and was not accruing interest (vii) in an attempt to collect a debt
incurred for personal, family, or household purposes (viii) during the one year period prior to the
filing of the original Complaint in this action through the date of certification.!

19. Plaintiff alleges on information and belief that Defendant’s practice of sending
initial communication letters improperly stating “As of the date of this letter, you owe $[amount
of debt stated in letter]. Because of interest, late charges, and other charges that may vary from
day to day, the amount owed on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay the amount
shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we receive your payment, in which event we
will inform you.” in the initial communication letters mailed, or caused to be mailed upon the
Class is so numerous that joinder of all members of the Class is impractical.

20. There are questions of law or fact common to the Class. The common issues
predominate over any issues involving only individual Class members. The common legal and
factual issue to each Class member is that each was mailed, or caused to be mailed, an initial

communication letter by Defendant that violated 15 U.S.C. 81692e because the letter improperly

! Excluded from the proposed class is Lyman A. Martin

5
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stated: “As of the date of this letter, you owe $[amount of debt stated in letter]. Because of interest,
late charges, and other charges that may vary from day to day, the amount owed on the day you
pay may be greater. Hence, if you pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary
after we receive your payment, in which event we will inform you.” when interest was not
accruing on the account.

21. Plaintiff’s claim is typical of those of the Class members. All are based on the same
facts and legal theories.

22. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class. She has
retained counsel experienced in handling actions involving unlawful practices under the FDCPA
and Class actions. Neither Plaintiff nor her counsel have any interests which might cause them
not to vigorously pursue this action.

23. Certification of the Class under Rule 23(b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure is also appropriate in that: (1) the questions of law or fact common to the members of
the class predominate over any questions affecting an individual member; and (2) a class action
is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy.

24, Plaintiff requests certification of a Class under Rule 23(b)(3) of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, for monetary damages; her appointment as Class Representative; and that her

attorney Leo W. Desmond be appointed Class Counsel.

COUNT I
CLASS CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT
VIOLATION OF 15 U.S.C. 8§1692e(10)

25. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 17.
26. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. 8§1692g(a)(1) the Defendant must provide the Plaintiff with:

Validation of debts
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27.

28.

(a) Notice of debt; contents

Within five days after the initial communication with a consumer in
connection with the collection of any debt, a debt collector shall,
unless the following information is contained in the initial
communication or the consumer has paid the debt, send the
consumer a written notice containing-

XXXX
(1) the amount of the debt;
15 U.S.C. 81692¢(10) states:

A debt collector may not use any false, deceptive, or misleading
representation or means in connection with the collection of any
debt. Without limiting the general application of the foregoing, the
following conduct is a violation of this section:

XXXX

(10) The use of any false representation or deceptive means
to collect or attempt to collect any debt or to obtain
information concerning a consumer.

Page 7 of 9

Defendant sent, or caused to be sent the Demand Letter to Plaintiff that purported

to state the amount of Plaintiff’s debt. However, Defendant stated that the amount of Plaintiff’s

balance could increase due to accrued interest, therefore not accurately portraying that the debt

amount as stated was a static amount.

29.

The Demand Letter was an initial communication used in the collection of a debt

between Defendant and Plaintiff.

30.

Defendant’s Demand Letter misleadingly indicates that the balance may increase

“[b]ecause of interest, late charges, and other charges that may vary from day to day, the amount

may be greater.”
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31. Defendant’s Demand Letter would be deceptive to the least sophisticated consumer
with regard to his/her legal rights as they would believe that other amounts may be due and owing
in addition to the stated balance.

32. As a result of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to an award
of statutory damages pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1692k.

33. As a result of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to an award

of costs and attorney’s fees pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1692k.

COUNT 11
CLASS CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT
VIOLATION OF 15 U.S.C. 81692¢e(2)(A)

34. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 17, and 26 through 31.
35. The Demand Letter was an initial communication used in the collection of a debt
between Defendant and Plaintiff.
36. 15 U.S.C. 8 1692e(2)(A) states:
A debt collector may not use any false, deceptive, or misleading
representation or means in connection with the collection of any
debt. Without limiting the general application of the foregoing, the
following conduct is a violation of this section:
XXXX
(2) The false representation of—
(A) the character, amount, or legal status of any debt;
37. Defendant’s Demand Letter falsely represented the amount of the alleged debt in
violation of 15 U.S.C. 81692e(2)(A) as the Demand Letter stated that the debt could increase due
to accruing interest and other charges when, in fact, no interest was accruing.

38. As a result of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to an award

of statutory damages pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1692k.
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39. As a result of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to an award

of costs and attorney’s fees pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1692k.

RELIEF REQUESTED

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the following relief:

a. An Order certifying the FDCPA matter as a Class Action and appointment of
Plaintiff as the Class Representative;

b. An Order appointing Leo W. Desmond as Class Counsel;

c. Anaward of statutory damages for Plaintiff and the Class pursuant to 15 U.S.C.
81692k for all Class claims;

d. An award of attorney’s fees, litigation expenses and costs of the instant suit;
and

e. Such other and further relief as the Court deems proper.

Dated: May 24, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Leo W. Desmond

Leo W. Desmond, Esquire
Florida Bar Number 0041920
DESMOND LAW FIRM, P.C.
5070 Highway A1A, Suite D
Vero Beach, Florida 32963
Telephone: 772.231.9600
Facsimile: 772.231.0300
Iwd@desmondlawfirm.com
Attorney for Plaintiff
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Southern District of Florida

Barbara J. Martin

Plaintiff(s)

V. Civil Action No.

GC Services Limited Partnership

e N e N  a

Defendant(s)
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant’s name and address)
GC Services Limited Partnership
c/o C T Corporation System (Registered Agent)
1200 South Pine Island Road
Plantation, FL 33324

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

Leo W. Desmond, Esq.
Desmond Law Firm, P.C.
5070 Highway A1A

Suite D

Vero Beach, FL 32963

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date:

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2)

Civil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

This summons for (name of individual and title, if any)

was received by me on (date)

O I personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

on (date) ; or

[ 1 left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name)

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

O I served the summons on (name of individual) , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)

on (date) ; or
3 I returned the summons unexecuted because ; or
O Other (specify):
My fees are $ for travel and $ for services, for a total of $ 0.00

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server’s signature

Printed name and title

Server’s address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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CDGCSV70 057 GC Services Limited Partnership
PO Box 930824

Wixom MI 48393-0824
RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

Please call: 866-806-5193
Calls may be monitored or recorded

January 9, 2017
E@E CORRESPONDENCE AND PAYMENT MAILING ADDRESS:

579
ll"h'l'l”lll'i”lllllIlll!l‘l“lll"illlllllll"lll"llll'”ll
Barbara J Martin

11 S Granada Ln
Port Saint Lucie FL 34952-8540

PO BOX 3855
HOUSTON TX 77253

YOU OWE: Citibank, N.A. e NuMBER: [ 104

CLIENT ACCOUNT NUMBER: ENDING 3173 MINIMUM PAYMENT DUE: $1,813.96

FREPLEASE DETACH AND RETURM UPPER PORTION OF STATEMENT WITH PATMENT®T*

January 9, 2017
File Number: 140
Client Account Number: END 3173
New Balance: $4,319.64

RE: CITI MASTERCARD
Dear BARBARA J MARTIN,

We are writing to let you know that your account with Citibank, N.A., with a new balance of $4,319.64, has been
referred to us.

This letter shows your minimum payment amount currently due, If you are making a payment, please send us
your payment using the enclosed envelope, and, if paying by check, make your check payabie to “Citibank, N.A.".

We are here to work with you to find a mutually agreeable solution. We invite you to contact us so that we can
discuss your particular financial circumstances, as well as opportunities our client may have available for you.
Please contact us at 866-806-5193 to discuss payment options that may be available to you on your account.

We look forward to helping you resolve your account., Thank you.

Sincerely,

Douglas Kemp
Account Representative

If you would prefer, you can make a payment on your account using a debit card by going to our website at
iwant2.solvemydebt.com or calling us at 844-694-2082. Use the following number to identify yourself when

prompted: || N0104

* As of the date of this letter, you owe $4,319.64. Because of interest, late charges, and other charges
that may vary from day to day, the amount owed on the day you pay may be greater. Hence If you
pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we receive your payment, in which
event we wifl inform you.

This communication is from a debt collector. This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT CONSUMER INFORMATION
GC Services Limited Partnership — 6330 Guifton, Houston, TX 77081
0185-01 cme-cort 0104 34539630
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IMPORTANT: BE CERTAIN YOUR ACCOUNT IS CORRECT.
HOME PHONE
NEW ADDRESS
GC Services Limited Partnership
CONSUMERINFORMATION:

Unless you, within thirty (30) days after your receipt of this letter, dispute the validity of the debt, or any portion
thereof, we will assume the debt to be valid. If you notify us in writing within the above described thirty (30) day
period that the debt, or any portion thereof, is disputed, we will obtain verification of the debt or a copy of a
judgment against you and a copy of such verification or judgment will be mailed to you. Additionally, upon your
written request within the above described thirty (30) day period, we will provide you with the name and address
of the original creditor, if it is different than the current creditor.

The request for you to pay the balance owed in this letter does not reduce your rights to dispute this debt, or any
portion thereof, and/or to request verification within the thirty (30) day period as set forth above.
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CDGCSYTO0 057 V GC Services Limited Partnership
PO Box 930824 C,

Wixom MI 48393-0824

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED ™ Please call: 866-806-5193

& Calls may be monitored or recorded

February 8, 2017
A, CORRESPONDENCE AND PAYMENT MAILING ADDRESS:

467
ll“'llllll“Illhilillhlll!l!hll'Il"lllll"|Ilillllh|llll||i
Barbara J Martin 533??01833 77253
11 $ Granada Ln

Port Saint Lucie FL 34952-8540

YOU OWE: Citibank, N.A. GC NUMBER:
CLIENT ACCOUNT NUMBER: ENDING 3173 | NEW BALANCE: $4,319.64

104

***PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION OF STATEMENT WITH PAYMENT***

February 8, 2017
File Number: 3140
Client Account Number: END. 3173

RE: CITI MASTERCARD
Dear BARBARA J MARTIN,

We'd like to speak to you about your tax refund and how it can help you take advantage of the following offer to
settle your Citibank, N.A. account. If you pay 50% of the new balance, our client will consider your account
settled.

If you've received your tax refund, this is an excellent opportunity to take care of your account. If you wish to take
advantage of this offer, either call our office at 866-806-5193 or mail us your payment for $2,159.82. Please note
the payment must be for the exact amount stated in this letter and must be received no later than fourteen (14)
days from the date of this letter or this particular offer will be null and void. Please understand our client is not
obligated to renew this offer.

If you are making a payment, please send it along with the top portion of this notice to the post office box listed
above, and, if paying by check, make your check payable to “Citibank, N.A.”.

Citibank, N.A. may report a discharge of indebtedness if required by applicable tax law. This reporting may have
tax consequences to you. Please contact your tax advisor if you have any questions.

If you have any questions or wish to propose an alternative payment solution, please do not hesitate to contact us,
Sincerely,

Jason Swaney
Account Representative

If you would prefer, you can make a payment on your account using a debit card by going to our website at
jwant2.solvemydebt.com or calling us at 844-694-2082. Use the following number to identify yourself when

prompted: || o104

* As of the date of this letter, you owe $4,319.64. Because of interest, late charges, and other charges
that may vary from day to day, the amount owed on the day you pay may be greater. Hence i you
pay the amount shown above, an adjustment may be necessary after we receive your payment, in which
event we wilf inform you.

This communication is from a debt collector. This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

GC Services Limited Partnership — 6330 Gulfton, Houston, TX 77081
018538 cmaTAxesL |10+ 35201077
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CDGCSV70 057 G GC Services Limited Partnership
C,

PO Box 930824
Wixom MI 48393-0824

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Please call: 866-806-5193

Calls may be monitored or recorded

March 10, 2017
. CORRESPONDENCE AND PAYMENT MAILING ADDRESS:

964
l"ll“lll"lllll”[ll“ll'"Ill!ll!l"III"!!!"I“'I””HI"Il
Barbara 1 Martin lﬁgggfoil&?i 27253
11 S Granada Ln

Port Saint Lucie FL 34952-8540

| YOU OWE: Citibank, N.A. GC NUMBER: —0104
CLIENT ACCOUNT NUMBER: ENDING 3173 : MINIMUM PAYMENT DUE: $4,319.64

**+PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION OF STATEMENT WITH PAYMENT***

March 10, 2017
File Number: 140
Client Account Number: END 3173
New Balance: $4,319.64

RE: CITI MASTERCARD
Dear BARBARA J MARTIN,

Have you received your tax refund vet? If so, we believe that this is an excellent time to pay the minimum
payment due on your account with Citibank, N.A. using funds received from your tax refund.

We encourage you to contact us at 866-806-5193 to discuss payment options.

If you are making a payment, please send it along with the top portion of this notice to the post office box listed
above, and, if paying by check, make your check payable to *Citibank, N.A.”.

Sincerely,

Jason Swaney
Account Representative

If you would prefer, you can make a payment on your account using a debit card by going to our website at
iwant2.solvemydebt.com or calling us at 844-694-2082. Use the following number to identify yourseif when

prompted: ||| o104

* As of the date of this letter, you owe $4,319.64. Because of interest, late charges, and other charges
that may vary from day to day, the amount owed on the day you pay may be greater. Hence, if you
pay the amount shown above, an adjustiment may be necessary after we receive your payment, in which
event we will inform you.

This communication is from a debt collector. This is an attempt to colliect a debt and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

GC Services Limited Partnership — 6330 Guifton, Houston, TX 77081

o185-32  cms-TAX [0 o4 35979942
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